

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2017-0422

Bedford School District  
and William Foote

v.

State of New Hampshire et al.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE CHESHIRE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,  
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,  
MARGARET WOOD HASSAN, AND VIRGINIA M. BARRY

---

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, ET AL.

GORDON J. MACDONALD  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Anne M. Edwards  
Associate Attorney General  
Civil Bureau  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397  
(603) 271-3658  
(15 minutes)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. UNDER THE PLAIN TERMS OF HB 354-A, BEDFORD WAIVED ANY RIGHT TO RECOVER ATTORNEYS’ FEES WHEN IT ACCEPTED PAYMENT IN FULL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016..... 1

    A. The State preserved its argument as to the effect of HB 354-A by presenting it to the trial court before it ordered the payment of fees . 1

    B. HB 354-A effected a waiver of Bedford’s claim for attorneys’ fees . 3

II. EVEN IF BEDFORD HAS NOT WAIVED ITS CLAIM FOR FEES UNDER HB 354-A, THE FEE AWARDED SHOULD STILL BE VACATED, BECAUSE THERE IS NO BASIS TO FIND THAT THE STATE ACTED IN BAD FAITH..... 5

    A. The record does not support an award of fees under *Harkeem v. Adams*, 117 N.H. 687 (1977)..... 5

    B. The State preserved its argument that fees could not be awarded under *Harkeem* ..... 8

III. BEDFORD’S OTIHER ARGUMENTS TO UPHOLD THE AWARD ARE WITHOUT MERIT ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor, 144 N.H. 590 (1999)..... 10

Dover v. State, Strafford County Superior Court docket number 219-2015-CV-312  
..... 6

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Comm’r, N.H. Dep’t of Rev. Admin., 457 (2006)..... 6

Glick v. Naess, 143 N.H. 172 (1998) ..... 9

Guay v. Burack, 677 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 9

*Harkeem v. Adams*, 117 N.H. 687 (1977) ..... 5, 7, 8

In re Hampers & Hampers, 154 N.H. 275 (2006) ..... 9

Pugliese v. Town of Northwood, 119 N.H. 743 (1977) ..... 5

Sklar Realty, Inc. v. Town of Merrimack, 125 N.H. 321 (1984) ..... 2

Valley Disposal v. Cent. Vt. Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist., 71 F.3d 1053 (2d Cir.  
1995) ..... 4

**Statutes**

143 N.H. at 176..... 10

RSA 198:41, III(b)..... 5, 6, 7

**I. UNDER THE PLAIN TERMS OF HB 354-A, BEDFORD WAIVED ANY RIGHT TO RECOVER ATTORNEYS' FEES WHEN IT ACCEPTED PAYMENT IN FULL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2016**
